Brazil 2018 Youth Survey — Variable Frequency Tables by City

Q1. Considering the last four weeks, how would you rate your overall quality of life? * City

Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q1. Considering the last four weeks,  Very poor Count 78 46 124
how would you rate your overall % within City 1.8% 1.8% 1.8%
quality of life? Poor Count 162 75 237
% within City 3.8% 2.9% 3.5%

Neither poor or good Count 1080 680 1760

% within City 25.6% 26.6% 26.0%

Good Count 1890 1162 3052

% within City 44.7% 45.5% 45.0%

Very good Count 1014 590 1604

% within City 24.0% 23.1% 23.7%

Total Count 4224 2553 6777
% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Q2. still considering the last four weeks, how satisfied are you with your overall health? * City

Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q2. Still considering the last four Very dissatisfied Count 233 114 347
weeks, how satisfied are you with % within City 5.6% 4.6% 5.2%
your overall health? Dissatisfied Count 556 224 780
% within City 13.4% 9.0% 11.7%

Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied Count 770 372 1142

% within City 18.6% 14.9% 17.2%

Very satisfied Count 767 522 1289

% within City 18.5% 20.9% 19.4%

Satisifed Count 1817 1268 3085

% within City 43.9% 50.7% 46.4%

Total Count 4143 2500 6643
% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%




Q3. How satisfied are you with the conditions of your living place? * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q3. How satisfied are you with the Very dissatisfied Count 433 283 716
conditions of your living place? % within City 10.2% 11.2% 10.6%
Dissatisfied Count 548 390 938

% within City 12.9% 15.4% 13.9%

Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied Count 725 418 1143

% within City 17.1% 16.5% 16.9%

Very satisfied Count 1138 630 1768

% within City 26.8% 24.9% 26.1%

Satisifed Count 1395 808 2203

% within City 32.9% 31.9% 32.6%

Total Count 4239 2529 6768
% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Q4. How often do you worry about having enough money to meet your everyday needs? * City

Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q4. How often do you worry about Often Count 1534 823 2357
having enough money to meet your % within City 37.7% 33.7% 36.2%
everyday needs? Sometimes Count 1540 1032 2572
% within City 37.9% 42.3% 39.5%

Rarely Count 730 466 1196

% within City 18.0% 19.1% 18.4%

Never Count 262 121 383

% within City 6.4% 5.0% 5.9%

Total Count 4066 2442 6508

% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%




Q5. Based on what you know, do you think heavy drinking of alcohol can cause any of

the following diseases? Q5A. High blood pressure * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total
Q5. Based on what you know, do you Yes Count 2426 1541 3967
think heavy drinking of alcohol can % within City 76.9% 77.2% 77.0%
cause any of the following diseases? o Count 730 455 1185
Q5A. High blood pressure % within City 23.1% 22.8% 23.0%
Total Count 3156 1996 5152
% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Q5. Based on what you know, do you think heavy drinking of alcohol can cause any of

the following diseases? Q5B. Asthma * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total
Q5. Based on what you know, do you Yes Count 720 472 1192
think heavy drinking of alcohol can % within City 27.7% 28.9% 28.2%
cause any of the following diseases? g Count 1881 1160 3041
Q5B. Asthma % within City 72.3% 71.1% 71.8%
Total Count 2601 1632 4233
% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Q5. Based on what you know, do you think heavy drinking of alcohol can cause any of

the following diseases? Q5C. Cancer * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total
Q5. Based on what you know, do you Yes Count 2321 1380 3701
think heavy drinking of alcohol can % within City 72.8% 73.3% 73.0%
cause any of the following diseases? g Count 867 503 1370
Q5C. Cancer % within City 27.2% 26.7% 27.0%
Total Count 3188 1883 5071
% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%




Q5. Based on what you know, do you think heavy drinking of alcohol can cause any of

the following diseases? Q5D. Birth defects * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total
Q5. Based on what you know, do you Yes Count 1695 894 2589
think heavy drinking of alcohol can % within City 55.6% 49.2% 53.2%
cause any of the following diseases? g Count 1353 922 2275
QSD. Birth defects % within City 44.4% 50.8% 46.8%
Total Count 3048 1816 4864
% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Q5. Based on what you know, do you think heavy drinking of alcohol can cause any of

the following diseases? Q5E. Deafness * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total
Q5. Based on what you know, do you Yes Count 195 154 349
think heavy drinking of alcohol can % within City 6.2% 8.2% 7.0%
cause any of the following diseases? o Count 2051 1720 4671
QSE. Deafness % within City 93.8% 91.8% 93.0%
Total Count 3146 1874 5020
% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Q5. Based on what you know, do you think heavy drinking of alcohol can cause any of

the following diseases? Q5F. Liver problems * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total
Q5. Based on what you know, do you Yes Count 3969 2315 6284
think heavy drinking of alcohol can % within City 95.2% 94.7% 95.1%
cause any of the following diseases? g Count 198 129 327
QSF. Liver problems % within City 4.8% 5.3% 4.9%
Total Count 4167 2444 6611

% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%




Q5. Based on what you know, do you think heavy drinking of alcohol can cause any of

the following diseases? Q5G. Brain damage * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total
Q5. Based on what you know, do you Yes Count 2557 1287 3844
think heavy drinking of alcohol can % within City 77.1% 69.8% 74.5%
cause any of the following diseases? g Count 761 558 1319
Q5G. Brain damage % within City 22.9% 30.2% 25.5%
Total Count 3318 1845 5163
% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Q5. Based on what you know, do you think heavy drinking of alcohol can cause any of

the following diseases? Q5H. Depression * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total
Q5. Based on what you know, do you Yes Count 2637 1477 4114
think heavy drinking of alcohol can % within City 77.2% 74.6% 76.3%
cause any of the following diseases? o Count 779 502 1281
Q5H. Depression % within City 22.8% 25.4% 23.7%
Total Count 3416 1979 5395
% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Q6A. Have you ever noticed any health warnings or information on a bottle or can of

beer, either words or pictures about the following: Q6A1. Driving after drinking * City

Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q6A. Have you ever noticed any Yes Count 2529 1522 4051
health warnings or information on a % within City 62.7% 62.5% 62.6%
bottle or can of beer, either words or N Count 1507 913 2420
pictures about the following: Q6A1. % within City 37.3% 37.5% 37.4%
Driving after drinking

Total Count 4036 2435 6471

% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%




Q6A. Have you ever noticed any health warnings or information on a bottle or can of

beer, either words or pictures about the following: Q6A2. Drinking while pregnant * City

Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

QG6A. Have you ever noticed any Yes Count 1328 819 2147
health warnings or information on a % within City 35.0% 36.0% 35.4%
bottle or can of beer, either words or N Count 2461 1455 3916
pictures about the following: Q6A2. % within City 65.0% 64.0% 64.6%
Drinking while pregnant
Total Count 3789 2274 6063

% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Q6A. Have you ever noticed any health warnings or information on a bottle or can of

beer, either words or pictures about the following: Q6A3. Underage drinking —that is,

drinking before you can do so legally * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q6A. Have you ever noticed any Yes Count 2251 1290 3541
health warnings or information on a % within City 57.2% 53.8% 55.9%
bottle or can of beer, either words or N Count 1683 1110 2793
pictures about the following: Q6A3. % within City 42.8% 46.3% 44.1%
Underage drinking — that is, drinking
before you can do so legally
Total Count 3934 2400 6334

% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Q6A. Have you ever noticed any health warnings or information on a bottle or can of

beer, either words or pictures about the following: Q6A4. Health effects of drinking * City

Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q6A. Have you ever noticed any Yes Count 2047 1335 3382
health warnings or information on a % within City 55.0% 59.9% 56.8%
bottle or can of beer, either words or N Count 1673 894 2567
pictures about the following: Q6A4. % within City 45.0% 40.1% 43.2%
Health effects of drinking
Total Count 3720 2229 5949

% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%




Q6B. In the past 12 months, have you ever, personally, tried to buy no alcohol beer; that

is beer brewed with no alcohol in it such as Brahma 0,0%, Liber Itaipava 0,0%, Bavaria

non-alcoholic, Nova Schin zero alcohol, or Kronenbier? * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q6B. In the past 12 months, have Yes Count 173 151 324
you ever, personally, tried to buy no % within City 4.2% 6.2% 4.9%
alcohol beer; that is beer brewed with N Count 3979 2303 6282
0 ENEEEl D (Ve N ES e % within City 95.8% 93.8% 95.1%
0,0%, Liber Itaipava 0,0%, Bavaria
non-alcoholic, Nova Schin zero
alcohol, or Kronenbier?
Total Count 4152 2454 6606

% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Q6C.In the past 12 months, how many times did the following happen when you, personally, tried to

buy no alcohol beer? (Mark one answer per question) Q6C1. You were asked for age identification *

City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q6C.In the past 12 months, how Never tried to buy Count 30 16 46
many times did the following happen % within City 18.4% 11.1% 15.0%
when you, personally, tried to buy no  Never Count 62 47 109
alcohol beer? (Mark one answer per % within City 38.0% 32.6% 35.5%
question) Q6CL. You were asked for SRS CRUGE 51 52 103
age identification % within City 31.3% 36.1% 33.6%
Most of the time Count 15 21 36

% within City 9.2% 14.6% 11.7%

Every time Count 5 8 13

% within City 3.1% 5.6% 4.2%

Total Count 163 144 307
% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%




Q6C.In the past 12 months, how many times did the following happen when you, personally, tried to

buy no alcohol beer? (Mark one answer per question) Q6C2. You were refused service because of

your age * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q6C.In the past 12 months, how Never tried to buy Count 27 13 40
many times did the following happen % within City 17.3% 9.5% 13.7%
when you, personally, tried to buy no  Never Count 65 69 134
alcohol beer? (Mark one answer per % within City 41.7% 50.4% 45.7%
question) Q6C2. You were refused SIS T 37 33 70
service because of your age % within City 23.7% 241% 23.9%
Most of the time Count 19 12 31

% within City 12.2% 8.8% 10.6%

Every time Count 8 10 18

% within City 5.1% 7.3% 6.1%

Total Count 156 137 293
% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Q6D. In the last 12 months, have you ever, personally, tried to buy alcoholic beverages

such as beer, wine, liquor, spirits, or homemade alcohol? * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q6D. In the last 12 months, have you Yes Count 1076 644 1720
ever, personally, tried to buy % within City 25.5% 25.6% 25.5%
alcoholic beverages such as beer, No Count 3147 1875 5022
ATz, (LSIeIE, I, @ MEEmE e % within City 74.5% 74.4% 74.5%
alcohol?

Total Count 4223 2519 6742

% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%




Q6E. In the last 12 months, has a parent or guardian asked you to buy alcoholic

beverages for them? * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total
QG6E. In the last 12 months, has a Yes Count 225 174 399
parent or guardian asked you to buy % within City 21.5% 28.2% 24.0%
alcoholic beverages for them? No Count 822 442 1264
% within City 78.5% 71.8% 76.0%
Total Count 1047 616 1663
% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Q6F. Still thinking of the last 12 months, how many times did the following happen when you,
personally, tried to buy alcoholic beverages? Q6F1. You were asked for age identification (RG,
Birth certificate, CNH) * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q6F. Still thinking of the last 12 Never tried to buy Count 74 54 128

months, how many times did the % within City 7.3% 8.8% 7.9%

following happen when you, Never Count 528 393 921

personally, tried to buy alcoholic % within City 52.1% 64.2% 56.6%

beverages? Q6F1. You were asked SRS CRUGE 289 118 407

for age identification (RG, Birth % within City 28.5% 19.3% 25.0%
certificate, CNH) .

Most of the time Count 84 34 118

% within City 8.3% 5.6% 7.3%

Every time Count 39 13 52

% within City 3.8% 2.1% 3.2%

Total Count 1014 612 1626

% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%




Q6F. Still thinking of the last 12 months, how many times did the following happen when you,

personally, tried to buy alcoholic beverages? Q6F2. You were refused service because of your age *

City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q6F. Still thinking of the last 12 Never tried to buy Count 74 42 116
months, how many times did the % within City 7.2% 6.8% 7.1%
following happen when you, Never Count 507 368 875
personally, tried to buy alcoholic % within City 49.3% 59.9% 53.3%
beverages? Q6F2. You were refused SIS T 344 141 485
service because of your age % within City 33.4% 23.0% 295%
Most of the time Count 64 41 105

% within City 6.2% 6.7% 6.4%

Every time Count 40 22 62

% within City 3.9% 3.6% 3.8%

Total Count 1029 614 1643
% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Q6. Have you EVER had a whole alcoholic drink (more than a sip or a taste) with alcohol

in it? * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total
Q6. Have you EVER had a whole Yes Count 1809 1073 2882
alcoholic drink (more than a sip or a % within City 43.1% 42.7% 43.0%
taste) with alcohol in it? No Count 2386 1440 3826
% within City 56.9% 57.3% 57.0%
Total Count 4195 2513 6708
% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%




Q7. During the LAST 12 MONTHS, did you have awhole drink of any kind of alcoholic
beverage such as beer, wine, champagne, distilled spirits, like vodka, tequila, whiskey
(uisque), or cognac (conhaque), either commericial or homemade? * City

Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q7. During the LAST 12 MONTHS, Yes Count 1370 761 2131
did you have a whole drink of any % within City 79.0% 73.8% 77.0%
kind of alcoholic beverage such as No Count 365 270 635
beer, wine, champagne, distilled % within City 21.0% 26.2% 23.0%
spirits, like vodka, tequila, whiskey
(uisque), or cognac (conhaque),
either commericial or homemade?
Total Count 1735 1031 2766

% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Q7A. Did you, personally, obtain alcohol from any of the following sources in the last 12

months? Q7A1. From a Parent or guardian * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total
Q7A. Did you, personally, obtain No Count 1010 594 1604
alcohol from any of the following % within City 76.9% 81.8% 78.6%
sources in the last 12 months? Yes Count 304 132 436
Q7AL. From a Parent or guardian % within City 23.1% 18.2% 21.4%
Total Count 1314 726 2040
% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Q7A. Did you, personally, obtain alcohol from any of the following sources in the last 12

months? Q7A4. From a Friend under age 18 * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total
Q7A. Did you, personally, obtain No Count 431 273 704
alcohol from any of the following % within City 32.5% 37.2% 34.2%
sources in the last 12 months? Yes Count 897 460 1357
Q7A4. From a Friend under age 18 % within City 67.5% 62.8% 65.8%
Total Count 1328 733 2061

% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%




Q7A. Did you, personally, obtain alcohol from any of the following sources in the last 12

months? Q7A5. From a stranger * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total
Q7A. Did you, personally, obtain No Count 1188 650 1838
alcohol from any of the following % within City 89.2% 89.0% 89.1%
sources in the last 12 months? Yes Count 144 80 224
QT7AS. From a stranger % within City 10.8% 11.0% 10.9%
Total Count 1332 730 2062
% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Q7A. Did you, personally, obtain alcohol from any of the following sources in the last 12

months? Q7A6. You bought it in a supermarket, grocery store, convenience story, or

gas station * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q7A. Did you, personally, obtain No Count 675 346 1021
alcohol from any of the following % within City 51.7% 47.8% 50.3%
sources in the last 12 months? Yes Count 631 378 1009
Q7AB. You bought itin a % within City 48.3% 52.2% 49.7%
supermarket, grocery store,
convenience story, or gas station
Total Count 1306 724 2030

% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Q7A. Did you, personally, obtain alcohol from any of the following sources in the last 12

months? Q7A7. You bought it in a store that mainly sells alcohol * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q7A. Did you, personally, obtain No Count 544 277 821
alcohol from any of the following % within City 40.8% 38.0% 39.8%
sources in the last 12 months? Yes Count 788 452 1240
Q7A7. You bought it in a store that % within City 59.2% 62.0% 60.2%
mainly sells alcohol
Total Count 1332 729 2061

% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%




Q7A. Did you, personally, obtain alcohol from any of the following sources in the last 12

months? Q7A8. You bought it in a restaurant * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total
Q7A. Did you, personally, obtain No Count 1242 702 1944
alcohol from any of the following % within City 92.5% 95.0% 93.4%
sources in the last 12 months? Yes Count 101 37 138
Q7A8. You bought it in a restaurant % within City 7.5% 5.0% 6.6%
Total Count 1343 739 2082
% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Q7A. Did you, personally, obtain alcohol from any of the following sources in the last 12

months? Q7A9. You bought itin a bar or nightclub * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q7A. Did you, personally, obtain No Count 729 384 1113
alcohol from any of the following % within City 54.9% 52.2% 53.9%
sources in the last 12 months? Yes Count 600 351 951
Q7AS. You bought itin a bar or % within City 45.1% 47.8% 46.1%
nightclub
Total Count 1329 735 2064

% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Q7A. Did you, personally, obtain alcohol from any of the following sources in the last 12
months? Q7A10. You bought it in an informal bar such as a boteco, lanchonete or

foodtruck * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q7A. Did you, personally, obtain No Count 865 450 1315
alcohol from any of the following % within City 64.9% 61.4% 63.6%
sources in the last 12 months? Yes Count 468 283 751
Q7A10. You bought it in an informal % within City 351% 38.6% 36.4%
bar such as a boteco, lanchonete or

foodtruck

Total Count 1333 733 2066

% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%




Q7A. Did you, personally, obtain alcohol from any of the following sources in the last 12

months? Q7A11. You bought it from a street seller * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q7A. Did you, personally, obtain No Count 1100 685 1785
alcohol from any of the following % within City 82.0% 92.7% 85.8%
sources in the last 12 months? Yes Count 242 54 206
Q7A11. You bought it from a street % within City 18.0% 7.3% 14.2%
seller
Total Count 1342 739 2081

% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Q7A. Did you, personally, obtain alcohol from any of the following sources in the last 12

months? Q7A12. You bought it on the Internet * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total
Q7A. Did you, personally, obtain No Count 1319 722 2041
alcohol from any of the following % within City 98.5% 97.8% 98.3%
sources in the last 12 months? Yes Count 20 16 36
Q7A12. You bought it on the Internet % within City 1.5% 2.2% 1.7%
Total Count 1339 738 2077
% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Q8. Considering just the past 30 days, have you had a whole alcoholic drink (more than
a sip or ataste) with alcohol in it, such as commercial or homemade beer, wine, liquor

or spirits? * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q8. Considering just the past 30 Yes Count 670 358 1028
days, have you had a whole alcoholic % within City 51.1% 48.5% 50.1%
drink (more than a sip or a taste) with o Count 642 380 1022
alcohol in it, such as commercial or % within City 48.9% 51.5% 49.9%
homemade beer, wine, liquor or

spirits?

Total Count 1312 738 2050

% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%




Q. Do at least one of your parents or guardians know that you drink alcohol? * City

Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total
Q. Do at least one of your parents or  Yes Count 401 205 606
guardians know that you drink % within City 70.2% 65.9% 68.7%
alcohol? No Count 170 106 276
% within City 29.8% 34.1% 31.3%
Total Count 571 311 882
% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Q9A. In the LAST 30 DAYS, did you drink Beer, homemade beer or chopp? * City

Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total
QO9A. In the LAST 30 DAYS, did you  Yes Count 338 207 545
drink Beer, homemade beer or % within City 52.2% 59.5% 54.7%
chopp? No Count 310 141 451
% within City 47.8% 40.5% 45.3%
Total Count 648 348 996
% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Q9B. In the LAST 30 DAYS, did you drink Any type of wine or champagne? * City

Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total
Q9B. In the LAST 30 DAYS, did you Yes Count 211 99 310
drink Any type of wine or % within City 32.6% 28.9% 31.3%
champagne? No Count 437 244 681
% within City 67.4% 71.1% 68.7%
Total Count 648 343 991

% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%




Q9C. In the LAST 30 DAYS, did you drink Flavored alcoholic beverages sold in cans or
bottles, such as ice beverages (bebidas ice), flavored vodka (vodka com sabor) or pre-

mixed spirits such as catuaba or pre-mixed caipirinha? * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q9C. In the LAST 30 DAYS, did you Yes Count 543 272 815
drink Flavored alcoholic beverages % within City 82.6% 77.7% 80.9%
sold in cans or bottles, such as ice No Count 114 78 192
beverages (bebidas ice), flavored % within City 17.4% 22.3% 19.1%
vodka (vodka com sabor) or pre-
mixed spirits such as catuaba or pre-
mixed caipirinha?
Total Count 657 350 1007

% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Q9D. In the LAST 30 DAYS, did you drink Distilled spirits, such as cachaca, caipirinha,
caipiroska, vodka, tequila, whiskey (uisque), or cognac (conhaque), either alone or in

mixed drinks as cocktails? * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

QO9D. In the LAST 30 DAYS, did you Yes Count 473 235 708
drink Distilled spirits, such as % within City 72.9% 68.3% 71.3%
cachaga, caipirinha, caipiroska, No Count 176 109 285
vodka, tequila, whiskey (uisque), or % within City 27.1% 31.7% 28.7%
cognac (conhaque), either alone or in

mixed drinks as cocktails?

Total Count 649 344 993

% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%




Q9E. In the LAST 30 DAYS, did you drink Homemade alcohol - that is, alcohol NOT made

in a factory, such as homemade/ artisanal wine or cachacga ? * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q9E. In the LAST 30 DAYS, did you Yes Count 136 80 216
drink Homemade alcohol - that is, % within City 21.5% 23.4% 22.1%
alcohol NOT made in a factory, such g Count 498 262 760
as homemade/ artisanal wine or % within City 78.5% 76.6% 77.9%
cachaca ?
Total Count 634 342 976

% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Q10A. In the LAST 30 DAYS, on how many DAYS did you drink beer, homemade beer or chopp? *

City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q10A. In the LAST 30 DAYS, on how | did not drink it Count 11 14 25
many DAYS did you drink beer, % within City 4.7% 9.2% 6.4%
homemade beer or chopp? 1 Count 68 38 106
% within City 28.8% 24.8% 27.2%

2 Count 42 32 74

% within City 17.8% 20.9% 19.0%

8 Count 22 25 47

% within City 9.3% 16.3% 12.1%

4 Count 24 3 27

% within City 10.2% 2.0% 6.9%

5 Count 16 6 22

% within City 6.8% 3.9% 5.7%

6 Count 6 2 8

% within City 2.5% 1.3% 2.1%

7 Count 2 1 3

% within City 0.8% 0.7% 0.8%

8 Count 8 1 9

% within City 3.4% 0.7% 2.3%

9 Count 4 4 8

% within City 1.7% 2.6% 2.1%

10 Count 4 5 9

% within City 1.7% 3.3% 2.3%

11 Count 2 1 3



% within City 0.8% 0.7% 0.8%

12 Count 3 1 4
% within City 1.3% 0.7% 1.0%

13 Count 0 1 1
% within City 0.0% 0.7% 0.3%

14 Count 1 2 3
% within City 0.4% 1.3% 0.8%

15 Count 10 5 15
% within City 4.2% 3.3% 3.9%

16 Count 0 3 3
% within City 0.0% 2.0% 0.8%

18 Count 0 1 1
% within City 0.0% 0.7% 0.3%

20 Count 8 3 11
% within City 3.4% 2.0% 2.8%

25 Count 2 1 3
% within City 0.8% 0.7% 0.8%

26 Count 0 1 1
% within City 0.0% 0.7% 0.3%

30 Count 3 3 6
% within City 1.3% 2.0% 1.5%

Total Count 236 153 389
% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Q10B. In the LAST 30 DAYS, on how many DAYS did you drink any type of wine or champagne? *

City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q10B. In the LAST 30 DAYS, on how I did not drink it Count 21 14 35
many DAYS did you drink any type of % within City 13.6% 17.7% 15.0%
wine or champagne? 1 Count 47 24 71
% within City 30.5% 30.4% 30.5%

2 Count 38 12 50

% within City 24.7% 15.2% 21.5%

3 Count 16 9 25

% within City 10.4% 11.4% 10.7%

4 Count 7 3 10

% within City 4.5% 3.8% 4.3%

5 Count 9 5 14

% within City 5.8% 6.3% 6.0%



3 0 3
1.9% 0.0% 1.3%
1 0 1
0.6% 0.0% 0.4%
2 2 4
1.3% 2.5% 1.7%
0 1 1
0.0% 1.3% 0.4%
2 0 2
1.3% 0.0% 0.9%
1 0 1
0.6% 0.0% 0.4%
1 0 1
0.6% 0.0% 0.4%
0 1 1
0.0% 1.3% 0.4%
1 2 3
0.6% 2.5% 1.3%
0 1 1
0.0% 1.3% 0.4%
1 1 2
0.6% 1.3% 0.9%
3 1 4
1.9% 1.3% 1.7%
1 1 2
0.6% 1.3% 0.9%
0 2 2
0.0% 2.5% 0.9%
154 79 233
100.0% 100.0% 100.0%




Q10C. In the LAST 30 DAYS, on how many DAYS did you drink flavored alcoholic beverages sold

in cans or bottles, such as ice beverages (bebidas ice), flavored vodka (vodka com sabor) or pre-

mixed spirits such as catuaba or pre-mixed caipirinha? * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q10C. In the LAST 30 DAYS, on how | did not drink it Count 32 20 52
many DAYS did you drink flavored % within City 8.0% 9.8% 8.6%
alcoholic beverages sold in cans or 1 Count 106 52 158
bottles, such as ice beverages % within City 26.4% 25.4% 26.1%
(bebidas ice), flavored vodka (vodka 2 Count 80 a2 122
com sabor) or pre-mixed spirits such % within City 20.0% 20.5% 20.1%
as catuaba or pre-mixed caipirinha? . — 43 29 72
% within City 10.7% 14.1% 11.9%

4 Count 35 8 43

% within City 8.7% 3.9% 7.1%

5 Count 42 14 56

% within City 10.5% 6.8% 9.2%

6 Count 6 4 10

% within City 1.5% 2.0% 1.7%

7 Count 5 2 7

% within City 1.2% 1.0% 1.2%

8 Count 8 5 13

% within City 2.0% 2.4% 2.1%

9 Count 7 4 11

% within City 1.7% 2.0% 1.8%

10 Count 13 6 19

% within City 3.2% 2.9% 3.1%

11 Count 1 1 2

% within City 0.2% 0.5% 0.3%

12 Count 5 1 6

% within City 1.2% 0.5% 1.0%

13 Count 1 0 1

% within City 0.2% 0.0% 0.2%

14 Count 2 1 3

% within City 0.5% 0.5% 0.5%

15 Count 8 4 12

% within City 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%

16 Count 0 1 1

% within City 0.0% 0.5% 0.2%

17 Count 0 1 1



% within City 0.0% 0.5% 0.2%

19 Count 0 1 1
% within City 0.0% 0.5% 0.2%

20 Count 3 2 5
% within City 0.7% 1.0% 0.8%

21 Count 0 1 1
% within City 0.0% 0.5% 0.2%

22 Count 1 0 1
% within City 0.2% 0.0% 0.2%

25 Count 1 2 3
% within City 0.2% 1.0% 0.5%

27 Count 1 2 3
% within City 0.2% 1.0% 0.5%

28 Count 0 1 1
% within City 0.0% 0.5% 0.2%

30 Count 1 1 2
% within City 0.2% 0.5% 0.3%

Total Count 401 205 606
% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Q10D. In the LAST 30 DAYS, on how many DAYS did you drink distilled spirits, such as cachaga,
caipirinha, caipiroska, vodka, tequila, whiskey (uisque), or cognac (conhaque), either alone or in

mixed drinks as cocktails? * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q10D. In the LAST 30 DAYS, on how | did not drink it Count 36 22 58
many DAYS did you drink distilled % within City 10.6% 12.7% 11.3%
spirits, such as cachaga, caipirinha, 1 Count 106 45 151
caipiroska, vodka, tequila, whiskey % within City 31.2% 26.0% 20.4%
(uisque), or cognac (conhaque), 2 S 67 29 96
either alone or in mixed drinks as % within City 19.7% 16.8% 18.7%
cocktails? 3 Count 32 25 57
% within City 9.4% 14.5% 11.1%

4 Count 19 7 26

% within City 5.6% 4.0% 5.1%

5 Count 29 12 41

% within City 8.5% 6.9% 8.0%

6 Count 6 4 10

% within City 1.8% 2.3% 1.9%



5 3 8
1.5% 1.7% 1.6%
4 3 7
1.2% 1.7% 1.4%
4 4 8
1.2% 2.3% 1.6%
10 4 14
2.9% 2.3% 2.7%
0 1 1
0.0% 0.6% 0.2%
3 1 4
0.9% 0.6% 0.8%
1 0 1
0.3% 0.0% 0.2%
8 2 10
2.4% 1.2% 1.9%
0 2 2
0.0% 1.2% 0.4%
0 3 3
0.0% 1.7% 0.6%
1 1 2
0.3% 0.6% 0.4%
1 0 1
0.3% 0.0% 0.2%
4 2 6
1.2% 1.2% 1.2%
1 1 2
0.3% 0.6% 0.4%
0 2 2
0.0% 1.2% 0.4%
3 0 3
0.9% 0.0% 0.6%
340 173 513
100.0% 100.0% 100.0%




Q10E. In the LAST 30 DAYS, on how many DAYS did you drink homemade alcohol - that is,
alcohol NOT made in a factory, such as homemade/ artisanal wine or cachaga ? * City

Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q10E. In the LAST 30 DAYS, on how | did not drink it Count 22 9 31
many DAYS did you drink % within City 23.9% 15.8% 20.8%
homemade alcohol - that is, alcohol 1 Count 30 23 53
NOT made in a factory, such as % within City 32.6% 40.4% 35.6%
homemade/ artisanal wine or 2 Count 12 7 19
cachaga ? % within City 13.0% 12.3% 12.8%
3 Count 6 5 11

% within City 6.5% 8.8% 7.4%

4 Count 5 2 7

% within City 5.4% 3.5% 4.7%

5 Count 4 3 7

% within City 4.3% 5.3% 4.7%

6 Count 4 1 5

% within City 4.3% 1.8% 3.4%

7 Count 1 0 1

% within City 1.1% 0.0% 0.7%

9 Count 2 2 4

% within City 2.2% 3.5% 2.7%

10 Count 1 0 1

% within City 1.1% 0.0% 0.7%

14 Count 1 0 1

% within City 1.1% 0.0% 0.7%

15 Count 2 1 3

% within City 2.2% 1.8% 2.0%

18 Count 0 2 2

% within City 0.0% 3.5% 1.3%

20 Count 0 1 1

% within City 0.0% 1.8% 0.7%

22 Count 0 1 1

% within City 0.0% 1.8% 0.7%

23 Count 1 0 1

% within City 1.1% 0.0% 0.7%

25 Count 1 0 1

% within City 1.1% 0.0% 0.7%

Total Count 92 57 149




% within City

100.0%

100.0% 100.0%

Q11A. Please think about a typical day when you drank beer, homemade beer or chopp in

the last 30 days. How many drinks of that alcohol type did you usually have on a day when

you drank it? * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q11A. Please think about a typical No drinks Count 27 15 42
day when you drank beer, % within City 12.3% 11.3% 11.9%
homemade beer or chopp in the last ¢ Count 33 19 52
30 days. How many drinks of that % within City 15.1% 14.3% 14.8%
alcohol type did you usually have on 2 Caun 31 19 50
a day when you drank it? % within City 14.2% 14.3% 14.2%
3 Count 17 18 35

% within City 7.8% 13.5% 9.9%

4 Count 13 3 16

% within City 5.9% 2.3% 4.5%

5 Count 21 13 34

% within City 9.6% 9.8% 9.7%

6 Count 11 5 16

% within City 5.0% 3.8% 4.5%

7 Count 7 5 12

% within City 3.2% 3.8% 3.4%

8 Count 12 6 18

% within City 5.5% 4.5% 5.1%

9 Count 6 5 11

% within City 2.7% 3.8% 3.1%

10 Count 17 9 26

% within City 7.8% 6.8% 7.4%

11 Count 2 2 4

% within City 0.9% 1.5% 1.1%

12 Count 2 4 6

% within City 0.9% 3.0% 1.7%

13 Count 1 0 1

% within City 0.5% 0.0% 0.3%

14 Count 1 1 2

% within City 0.5% 0.8% 0.6%

15 Count 5 4 9

% within City 2.3% 3.0% 2.6%



16 Count 1 0 1
% within City 0.5% 0.0% 0.3%
18 Count 1 1 2
% within City 0.5% 0.8% 0.6%
20 Count 5 3 8
% within City 2.3% 2.3% 2.3%
27 Count 1 0 1
% within City 0.5% 0.0% 0.3%
30 Count 2 1 3
% within City 0.9% 0.8% 0.9%
35 Count 1 0 1
% within City 0.5% 0.0% 0.3%
40 Count 1 0 1
% within City 0.5% 0.0% 0.3%
45 Count 1 0 1
% within City 0.5% 0.0% 0.3%
Total Count 219 133 352
% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
Q11B. Please think about a typical day when you drank any type of wine or champagne in
the last 30 days. How many drinks of that alcohol type did you usually have on a day when
you drank it? * City Crosstabulation
City
Brasilia Planaltina Total
Q11B. Please think about a typical No drinks Count 20 13 33
day when you drank any type of % within City 13.8% 19.1% 15.5%
wine or champagne in the last 30 1 Count 37 13 50
days. How many drinks of that % within City 25.5% 19.1% 23.5%
alcohol type did you usually have on 2 Caumit 27 17 a4
a day when you drank it? % within City 18.6% 25.0% 20.7%
3 Count 13 6 19
% within City 9.0% 8.8% 8.9%
4 Count 9 1 10
% within City 6.2% 1.5% 4.7%
5 Count 12 6 18
% within City 8.3% 8.8% 8.5%
6 Count 7 1 8
% within City 4.8% 1.5% 3.8%
7 Count 1 1 2



% within City 0.7% 1.5% 0.9%

8 Count 4 2 6
% within City 2.8% 2.9% 2.8%

9 Count 3 0 3
% within City 2.1% 0.0% 1.4%

10 Count 2 2 4
% within City 1.4% 2.9% 1.9%

11 Count 0 1 1
% within City 0.0% 1.5% 0.5%

12 Count 2 0 2
% within City 1.4% 0.0% 0.9%

15 Count 1 1 2
% within City 0.7% 1.5% 0.9%

18 Count 2 1 3
% within City 1.4% 1.5% 1.4%

20 Count 0 2 2
% within City 0.0% 2.9% 0.9%

22 Count 0 1 1
% within City 0.0% 1.5% 0.5%

25 Count 1 0 1
% within City 0.7% 0.0% 0.5%

30 Count 2 0 2
% within City 1.4% 0.0% 0.9%

85 Count 1 0 1
% within City 0.7% 0.0% 0.5%

100 Count 1 0 1
% within City 0.7% 0.0% 0.5%

Total Count 145 68 213
% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Q11C. Please think about a typical day when you drank flavored alcoholic beverages sold in

cans or bottles or premixed spirits in the last 30 days. How many drinks of that alcohol type

did you usually have on a day when you drank it? * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total
Q11C. Please think about a typical No drinks Count 45 25 70
day when you drank flavored % within City 13.1% 14.3% 13.5%
alcoholic beverages sold in cans or 1 Count 70 37 107

bottles or premixed spirits in the last

% within City 20.3% 21.1% 20.6%



64 32 96
18.6% 18.3% 18.5%
32 21 53
9.3% 12.0% 10.2%
27 6 33
7.8% 3.4% 6.4%
42 11 53
12.2% 6.3% 10.2%
13 6 19
3.8% 3.4% 3.7%
5 3 8
1.5% 1.7% 1.5%
8 9 17
2.3% 5.1% 3.3%
5 1 6
1.5% 0.6% 1.2%
13 7 20
3.8% 4.0% 3.9%
0 1 1
0.0% 0.6% 0.2%
3 0 3
0.9% 0.0% 0.6%
2 3 5
0.6% 1.7% 1.0%
6 1 7
1.7% 0.6% 1.3%
2 4 6
0.6% 2.3% 1.2%
0 1 1
0.0% 0.6% 0.2%
0 2 2
0.0% 1.1% 0.4%
1 1 2
0.3% 0.6% 0.4%
0 1 1
0.0% 0.6% 0.2%
2 0 2
0.6% 0.0% 0.4%
1 0 1




Total

28

29

30

100

% within City
Count
% within City
Count
% within City
Count
% within City
Count
% within City
Count

% within City

0.3%

0.0%

0.0%

0.6%

1

0.3%

344

100.0%

0.0%

0.6%

0.6%

0.6%

0

0.0%

175

100.0%

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

0.6%

0.2%

519

100.0%

Q11D. Please think about a typical day when you drank distilled spirits, either alone or in mixed

drinks as cocktails in the last 30 days. How many drinks of that alcohol type did you usually have

on aday when you drank it? * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q11D. Please think about a typical | did not drink it Count 41 25 66
day when you drank distilled spirits, % within City 14.2% 16.9% 15.1%
either alone or in mixed drinks as 1 Count 48 34 82
cocktails in the last 30 days. How % within City 16.7% 23.0% 18.8%
many drinks of that alcohol type did 2 ST 56 26 82
you usually have on a day when you % within City 19.4% 17.6% 18.8%
drank it? 8 Count 30 12 42
% within City 10.4% 8.1% 9.6%

4 Count 19 9 28

% within City 6.6% 6.1% 6.4%

5 Count 30 13 43

% within City 10.4% 8.8% 9.9%

6 Count 15 4 19

% within City 5.2% 2.7% 4.4%

7 Count 4 2 6

% within City 1.4% 1.4% 1.4%

8 Count 10 4 14

% within City 3.5% 2.7% 3.2%

9 Count 4 1 5

% within City 1.4% 0.7% 1.1%

10 Count 14 6 20

% within City 4.9% 4.1% 4.6%



Total

11

12

13

14

15

18

20

22

25

30

100

Count
% within City
Count
% within City
Count
% within City
Count
% within City
Count
% within City
Count
% within City
Count
% within City
Count
% within City
Count
% within City
Count
% within City
Count
% within City
Count

% within City

0.3%

1.0%

0.3%

0.7%

0.3%

1.0%

1.4%

0.0%

0.3%

0.0%

0.3%

288

100.0%

1.4%

0.7%

0.7%

0.0%

0.7%

0.7%

0.7%

0.7%

2.0%

0.7%

0

0.0%

148

100.0%

0.7%

0.9%

0.5%

0.5%

0.5%

0.9%

1.1%

0.2%

0.9%

0.2%

1

0.2%

436

100.0%

Q11E. Please think about a typical day when you drank homemade alcohol-that is alcohol NOT

made in a factory such as homemade/artisanal wine or cachaca in the last 30 days. How many

drinks of that alcohol did you usually have on a day when you drank it? * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total
Q11E. Please think about a typical 1 did not drink it Count 23 9 32
day when you drank homemade % within City 29.9% 18.8% 25.6%
alcohol-that is alcohol NOT made in 1 Count 15 13 28
a factory such as % within City 19.5% 27.1% 22.4%
homemade/artisanal wine or cachaca 2 S 8 1 19
in the last 30 daysH drink
In the fast 55 daysHow marny drinks % within City 10.4% 22.9% 15.2%
of that alcohol did you usually have
Count 14 2 16
on a day when you drank it?
% within City 18.2% 4.2% 12.8%
4 Count 2 2 4



Total

10

12

14

15

19

20

45

55|

% within City
Count
% within City
Count
% within City
Count
% within City
Count
% within City
Count
% within City
Count
% within City
Count
% within City
Count
% within City
Count
% within City
Count
% within City
Count
% within City
Count
% within City
Count

% within City

2.6%

7.8%

3.9%

1.3%

1.3%

0.0%

1.3%

3.9%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

77

100.0%

4.2%

4.2%

0.0%

2.1%

2.1%

4.2%

0.0%

0.0%

2.1%

2.1%

2.1%

2.1%

2.1%

48

100.0%

3.2%

6.4%

2.4%

1.6%

1.6%

1.6%

0.8%

2.4%

0.8%

0.8%

0.8%

0.8%

1

0.8%

125

100.0%

Q12. What was the greatest number of whole drinks of an alcoholic beverage you had on

any ONE day in the last 30 days? A whole drink is a small bottle (longneck) or can of

beer, a glass of wine, a shot of liquor, or awhole mixed drink * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total
Q12. What was the greatest number 1 Count 72 39 111
of whole drinks of an alcoholic % within City 19.8% 19.1% 19.5%
beverage you had on any ONE day > Count 68 33 101
in the last 30 days? A whole drink is % within City 18.7% 16.2% 17.8%
a small bottle (longneck) or can of 3 ST 20 34 74
% within City 11.0% 16.7% 13.0%



21 11 32
5.8% 5.4% 5.6%
43 26 69
11.8% 12.7% 12.1%
22 9 31
6.0% 4.4% 5.5%
7 5 12
1.9% 2.5% 2.1%
23 4 27
6.3% 2.0% 4.8%
13 11 24
3.6% 5.4% 4.2%
23 5 28
6.3% 2.5% 4.9%
2 2 4
0.5% 1.0% 0.7%
3 5 8
0.8% 2.5% 1.4%
1 0 1
0.3% 0.0% 0.2%
1 0 1
0.3% 0.0% 0.2%
8 4 12
2.2% 2.0% 2.1%
2 1 3
0.5% 0.5% 0.5%
2 7 9
0.5% 3.4% 1.6%
2 0 2
0.5% 0.0% 0.4%
6 3 9
1.6% 1.5% 1.6%
0 2 2
0.0% 1.0% 0.4%
1 0 1
0.3% 0.0% 0.2%
2 0 2
0.5% 0.0% 0.4%
2 3 5




% within City 0.5% 1.5% 0.9%
Total Count 364 204 568

% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Q13. On how many of the last 30 days did you have at least 4 whole drinks of an alcoholic

beverage in a two-hour period? Write the actual number of days: * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q13. On how many of the last 30 None Count 14 7 21
days did you have at least 4 whole % within City 7.6% 7.1% 7.4%
drinks of an alcoholic beverage ina 1 Count 63 32 95
two-hour period? Write the actual % within City 34.2% 32.7% 33.7%
number of days: 2 Gt 26 19 45
% within City 14.1% 19.4% 16.0%

3 Count 21 10 31

% within City 11.4% 10.2% 11.0%

4 Count 15 5 20

% within City 8.2% 5.1% 7.1%

5 Count 23 11 34

% within City 12.5% 11.2% 12.1%

6 Count 5 1 6

% within City 2.7% 1.0% 2.1%

7 Count 0 4 4

% within City 0.0% 4.1% 1.4%

8 Count 2 2 4

% within City 1.1% 2.0% 1.4%

9 Count 2 1 3

% within City 1.1% 1.0% 1.1%

10 Count 3 2 5

% within City 1.6% 2.0% 1.8%

12 Count 1 2 3

% within City 0.5% 2.0% 1.1%

14 Count 3 0 3

% within City 1.6% 0.0% 1.1%

15 Count 4 0 4

% within City 2.2% 0.0% 1.4%

16 Count 0 1 1

% within City 0.0% 1.0% 0.4%

18 Count 1 0 1

% within City 0.5% 0.0% 0.4%



19

20

Total

Count
% within City
Count
% within City
Count

% within City

0.5%

0

0.0%

184

100.0%

0.0%

1.0%

98

100.0%

0.4%

1

0.4%

282

100.0%

Q14. Considering the days that you drank alcohol during the last 30 days, how often, if ever,

did you do each of the following: Q14A. Play drinking games with alcoholic beverages * City

Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q14. Considering the days that you Often Count 68 23 91
drank alcohol during the last 30 days, % within City 10.7% 6.9% 9.4%
how often, if ever, did you do each of ggometimes Count 200 93 203
the following: Q14A. Play drinking % within City 31.3% 27.8% 30.1%
games with alcoholic beverages Rarely Count 155 69 294
% within City 24.3% 20.6% 23.0%

Never Count 215 150 365

% within City 33.7% 44.8% 37.5%

Total Count 638 335 973
% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Q14. Considering the days that you drank alcohol during the last 30 days, how often, if ever,

did you do each of the following:Q14B. Alternate between drinking alcoholic and nonalcoholic

beverages such as water, soda, or beer with no alcohol in it * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q14. Considering the days that you Often Count 178 50 228

drank alcohol during the last 30 days, % within City 29.7% 16.9% 25.5%

how often, if ever, did you do each of ggometimes Count 212 118 330

the following:Q14B. Alternate % within City 35.4% 40.0% 36.9%

between drinking alcoholic and Rarely Count 83 50 133

nonalcoholic beverages such as % within City 13.9% 16.9% 14.9%
water, soda, or beer with no alcohol

Never Count 126 7 203

nt % within City 21.0% 26.1% 22.7%

Total Count 599 295 894

% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%




Q14. Considering the days that you drank alcohol during the last 30 days, how often, if ever,
did you do each of the following: Q14C. Eat before and/or while drinking alcohol * City

Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q14. Considering the days that you Often Count 332 139 471
drank alcohol during the last 30 days, % within City 52.3% 42.4% 48.9%
how often, if ever, did you do each of gometimes Count 182 116 208
the following: Q14C. Eat before % within City 28.7% 35.4% 30.9%
and/or while drinking alcohol Rarely CEUnR 64 39 103
% within City 10.1% 11.9% 10.7%

Never Count 57 34 91

% within City 9.0% 10.4% 9.4%

Total Count 635 328 963
% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Q14. Considering the days that you drank alcohol during the last 30 days, how often, if ever,
did you do each of the following: Q14D. Count your alcoholic drinks * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q14. Considering the days that you Often Count 93 31 124
drank alcohol during the last 30 days, % within City 14.9% 9.6% 13.1%
how often, if ever, did you do each of ggometimes Count 115 60 175
the following: Q14D. Count your % within City 18.5% 18.6% 18.5%
ellehieile clilils Rarely Count 131 48 179
% within City 21.0% 14.9% 18.9%

Never Count 284 183 467

% within City 45.6% 56.8% 49.4%

Total Count 623 322 945

% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%




Q14. Considering the days that you drank alcohol during the last 30 days, how often, if ever,

did you do each of the following: Q14E. Drink coffee or tea to sober up * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q14. Considering the days that you Often Count 53 28 81
drank alcohol during the last 30 days, % within City 8.3% 8.2% 8.3%
how often, if ever, did you do each of gometimes Count 98 41 139
the following: Q14E. Drink coffee or % within City 15.4% 12.0% 14.2%
13 ST U Rarely Count 45 30 75
% within City 7.1% 8.8% 7.7%

Never Count 439 242 681

% within City 69.1% 71.0% 69.8%

Total Count 635 341 976
% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Q14. Considering the days that you drank alcohol during the last 30 days, how often, if ever,

did you do each of the following: Q14F. Take a shower to sober up * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q14. Considering the days that you Often Count 184 100 284
drank alcohol during the last 30 days, % within City 28.5% 29.5% 28.8%
how often, if ever, did you do each of ggometimes Count 194 99 203
the following: Q14F. Take a shower % within City 30.0% 29.2% 20.7%
ST L Rarely Count 90 40 130
% within City 13.9% 11.8% 13.2%

Never Count 178 100 278

% within City 27.6% 29.5% 28.2%

Total Count 646 339 985

% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%




Q14. Considering the days that you drank alcohol during the last 30 days, how often, if ever,

did you do each of the following: Q14G. Water down your drink by adding ice or water to wine

or beer * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q14. Considering the days that you Often Count 164 78 242
drank alcohol during the last 30 days, % within City 26.0% 23.5% 25.1%
how often, if ever, did you do each of ggometimes Count 190 114 304
the following: Q14G. Water down % within City 30.1% 34.3% 31.6%
your drink by adding ice or water to Rarely Count 75 a1 116
wine or beer % within City 11.9% 12.3% 12.0%
Never Count 202 99 301

% within City 32.0% 29.8% 31.3%

Total Count 631 332 963
% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Q15. How easy or hard would it be for you to get beer brewed with no alcohol in it such as Brahma

0,0%, Liber Itaipava 0,0%, Bavaria non-alcoholic, Nova Schin zero alcohol, or Kronenbier? * City

Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q15. How easy or hard would it be Very hard Count 878 492 1370
for you to get beer brewed with no % within City 31.9% 29.2% 30.9%
alcohol in it such as Brahma 0,0%, Somewhat hard Count 500 313 813
Liber Itaipava 0,0%, Bavaria non- % within City 18.2% 18.6% 18.3%
alcoholic, Nova Schin zero alcohol, Somewhat easy Count 578 338 916
or Kronenbier? % within City 21.0% 20.1% 20.6%
Very easy Count 798 540 1338

% within City 29.0% 32.1% 30.2%

Total Count 2754 1683 4437
% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%




Q16. In the last 30 days, have you, personally, had a beer with NO alcohol in it, such as

Brahma 0,0%, Liber Itaipava 0,0%, Bavaria non-alcoholic, Nova Schin zero alcohol, or

Kronenbier? * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q16. In the last 30 days, have you, Yes Count 85 90 175
personally, had a beer with NO % within City 2.0% 3.6% 2.6%
alcohol in it, such as Brahma 0,0%, No Count 4097 2386 6483
Liber Itaipava 0,0%, Bavaria non- % within City 98.0% 96.4% 97.4%
alcoholic, Nova Schin zero alcohol,
or Kronenbier?
Total Count 4182 2476 6658

% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%




Q17. Considering the last 30 days, on how many days you drank non-alcoholic beer, ie

beer that does not contain alcohol in its composition. * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q17. Considering the last 30 days, 1 Count 23 26 49
on how many days you drank non- % within City 48.9% 41.9% 45.0%
alcoholic beer, ie beer that does not o Count 7 13 20
contain alcohol in its composition. % within City 14.9% 21.0% 18.3%
3 Count 3 4 7

% within City 6.4% 6.5% 6.4%

4 Count 1 3 4

% within City 2.1% 4.8% 3.7%

5 Count 4 3 7

% within City 8.5% 4.8% 6.4%

6 Count 0 2 2

% within City 0.0% 3.2% 1.8%

8 Count 0 1 1

% within City 0.0% 1.6% 0.9%

€ Count 1 1 2

% within City 2.1% 1.6% 1.8%

10 Count 0 2 2

% within City 0.0% 3.2% 1.8%

12 Count 1 2 3

% within City 2.1% 3.2% 2.8%

15 Count 1 1 2

% within City 2.1% 1.6% 1.8%

18 Count 1 0 1

% within City 2.1% 0.0% 0.9%

19 Count 0 2 2

% within City 0.0% 3.2% 1.8%

20 Count 0 1 1

% within City 0.0% 1.6% 0.9%

29 Count 1 1 2

% within City 2.1% 1.6% 1.8%

30 Count 4 0 4

% within City 8.5% 0.0% 3.7%

Total Count 47 62 109
% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%




Q18. Please think about a typical day when you drank beer with no alcohol in it during the last 30

days. How many drinks of beer with no alcohol in it did you USUALLY have on a day when you

drank it? * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q18. Please think about a typical day None - 0 days Count 1 6 7
when you drank beer with no alcohol % within City 2.8% 11.5% 8.0%
in it during the last 30 days. How 1 Count 9 20 29
many drinks of beer with no alcohol % within City 25.0% 38.5% 33.0%
in it did you USUALLY have on a day 2 i 9 8 17
when you drank it? % within City 25.0% 15.4% 19.3%
3 Count 7 4 11

% within City 19.4% 7.7% 12.5%

4 Count 1 2 3

% within City 2.8% 3.8% 3.4%

5 Count 4 4 8

% within City 11.1% 7.7% 9.1%

6 Count 2 1 3

% within City 5.6% 1.9% 3.4%

7 Count 1 2 3

% within City 2.8% 3.8% 3.4%

8 Count 0 1 1

% within City 0.0% 1.9% 1.1%

11 Count 0 1 1

% within City 0.0% 1.9% 1.1%

18 Count 0 2 2

% within City 0.0% 3.8% 2.3%

30 Count 1 0 1

% within City 2.8% 0.0% 1.1%

38 Count 1 0 1

% within City 2.8% 0.0% 1.1%

52 Count 0 1 1

% within City 0.0% 1.9% 1.1%

Total Count 36 52 88
% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%




Q19. On the days you've been drinking non-alcoholic beer in the past 30 days, how many of them

did you also drink alcohol? Write the actual number of days * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q19. On the days you've been None - 0 days Count 1 3 4
drinking non-alcoholic beer in the % within City 4.3% 11.1% 8.0%
past 30 days, how many of them did 1 Count 3 8 11
you also drink alcohol? Write the % within City 13.0% 29.6% 22.0%
actual number of days 2 ST 5 4 9
% within City 21.7% 14.8% 18.0%

3 Count 1 4 5

% within City 4.3% 14.8% 10.0%

4 Count 3 1 4

% within City 13.0% 3.7% 8.0%

5 Count 3 2 5

% within City 13.0% 7.4% 10.0%

6 Count 0 1 1

% within City 0.0% 3.7% 2.0%

7 Count 2 1 3

% within City 8.7% 3.7% 6.0%

8 Count 1 0 1

% within City 4.3% 0.0% 2.0%

9 Count 1 0 1

% within City 4.3% 0.0% 2.0%

10 Count 1 1 2

% within City 4.3% 3.7% 4.0%

12 Count 0 1 1

% within City 0.0% 3.7% 2.0%

15 Count 0 1 1

% within City 0.0% 3.7% 2.0%

18 Count 1 0 1

% within City 4.3% 0.0% 2.0%

30 Count 1 0 1

% within City 4.3% 0.0% 2.0%

Total Count 23 27 50

% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%




Q20. How likely or unlikely is it that someone your age would get in trouble with the Guardianship

Council if they were caught doing each of the following? Q20D. Drank alcohol at a party * City

Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q20. How likely or unlikely is it that Very likely Count 1520 1003 2523
someone your age would getin % within City 38.9% 44.8% 41.1%
trouble with the Guardianship Council somewnhat likely Count 1213 630 1843
if they were caught doing each of the % within City 31.1% 28.2% 30.0%
WIErITER QAR DTS ElEe e Somewhat unlikely Count 516 239 755
party % within City 13.2% 10.7% 12.3%
Very unlikely Count 657 366 1023

% within City 16.8% 16.4% 16.7%

Total Count 3906 2238 6144
% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Q20. How likely or unlikely is it that someone your age would get in trouble with the Guardianship

Council if they were caught doing each of the following? Q20E. Drank alcohol in a public place * City

Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q20. How likely or unlikely is it that Very likely Count 1627 983 2610
someone your age would get in % within City 41.8% 43.9% 42.6%
trouble with the Guardianship Council gomewhat likely Count 1164 633 1797
if they were caught doing each of the % within City 29.9% 28.3% 29.3%
sl ERE. e eliecd el in s Somewhat unlikely Count 504 261 765
public place % within City 13.0% 11.7% 12.5%
Very unlikely Count 595 360 955

% within City 15.3% 16.1% 15.6%

Total Count 3890 2237 6127
% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%




Q20. How likely or unlikely is it that an adult would get into trouble with the Guardianship Council or

the police if they got caught buying alcohol for someone your age? * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q20. How likely or unlikely is it that Very likely Count 1415 714 2129
an adult would get into trouble with % within City 38.4% 34.0% 36.8%
the Guardianship Council or the Somewhat likely Count 959 542 1501
police if they got caught buying % within City 26.0% 25.8% 26.0%
B VB SEmERTR T ET Somewhat unlikely Count 551 320 871
% within City 15.0% 15.2% 15.1%

Very unlikely Count 758 524 1282

% within City 20.6% 25.0% 22.2%

Total Count 3683 2100 5783
% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Q21. During the last 12 months, how often did you do each of the following: Q21A. Discouraged

someone from driving who had too much to drink * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q21. During the last 12 months, how 0/ None Count 2491 1510 4001
often did you do each of the % within City 62.8% 63.2% 63.0%
following: Q21A. Discouraged 1 -2 times Count 844 540 1384
someone from driving who had too % within City 21.3% 22.6% 21.8%
much to drink 3-5 times Count 249 132 381
% within City 6.3% 5.5% 6.0%

More than 5 times Count 382 206 588

% within City 9.6% 8.6% 9.3%

Total Count 3966 2388 6354
% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%




Q21. During the last 12 months, how often did you do each of the following: Q21B. Rode in a car or

other motor vehicle with a driver who you thought had too much to drink * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q21. During the last 12 months, how 0/ None Count 2925 1770 4695
often did you do each of the % within City 72.9% 73.4% 73.1%
following: Q21B. Rode in a car or 1 -2 times Count 706 439 1145
other motor vehicle with a driver who % within City 17.6% 18.2% 17.8%
you thought had too much to drink 3.5 times T 145 82 297
% within City 3.6% 3.4% 3.5%

More than 5 times Count 239 119 358

% within City 6.0% 4.9% 5.6%

Total Count 4015 2410 6425
% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Q22. How much do you think the following people would disapprove or approve if you were to have four

whole alcoholic drinks in about a two hour period? Q22A. Your mother or female guardian * City

Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q22. How much do you think the Strongly Approve Count 85 63 148
following people would disapprove or % within City 2.2% 2.9% 2.4%
approve if you were to have four Somewhat Approve Count 413 229 642
whole alcoholic drinks in about a two % within City 10.7% 10.5% 10.6%
e gl QR 2 Vel il o Neither approve nor disapprove Count 309 199 508
female guardian % within City 8.0% 9.1% 8.4%
Somewhat Disapprove Count 48 30 78

% within City 1.2% 1.4% 1.3%

Strongly Disapprove Count 3008 1664 4672

% within City 77.9% 76.2% 77.2%

Total Count 3863 2185 6048
% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%




Q22. How much do you think the following people would disapprove or approve if you were to have four

whole alcoholic drinks in about a two hour period? Q22B. Your father or male guardian * City

Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q22. How much do you think the Strongly Approve Count 99 65 164
following people would disapprove or % within City 2.7% 3.1% 2.9%
approve if you were to have four Somewhat Approve Count 540 297 837
whole alcoholic drinks in about a two % within City 14.9% 14.2% 14.6%
gzl Qe Vel el o Neither approve nor disapprove Count 341 236 577
male guardian % within City 9.4% 11.3% 10.1%
Somewhat Disapprove Count 68 40 108

% within City 1.9% 1.9% 1.9%

Strongly Disapprove Count 2584 1457 4041

% within City 71.1% 69.5% 70.6%

Total Count 3632 2095 5727
% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Q22. How much do you think the following people would disapprove or approve if you were to have four

whole alcoholic drinks in about a two hour period? Q22C. Your closest friend * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q22. How much do you think the Strongly Approve Count 911 577 1488
following people would disapprove or % within City 25.2% 26.8% 25.8%
approve if you were to have four Somewhat Approve Count 1057 648 1705
whole alcoholic drinks in about a two % within City 20.3% 30.1% 20.6%
g e QEAC. vl elosst Neither approve nor disapprove Count 947 479 1426
friend % within City 26.2% 22.3% 24.8%
Somewhat Disapprove Count 57 41 98

% within City 1.6% 1.9% 1.7%

Strongly Disapprove Count 638 405 1043

% within City 17.7% 18.8% 18.1%

Total Count 3610 2150 5760
% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%




Q23. From what you have seen or heard, about how many of the people your age in your city

do you think drink alcoholic beverages? * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q23. From what you have seen or None Count 75 60 135
heard, about how many of the people % within City 1.8% 2.4% 2.0%
your age in your city do you think Very few Count 196 99 295
drink alcoholic beverages? % within City 4.7% 4.0% 4.5%
Some Count 630 346 976

% within City 15.2% 13.9% 14.7%

Many Count 2068 1226 3294

% within City 50.0% 49.3% 49.8%

Almost all Count 1164 755 1919

% within City 28.2% 30.4% 29.0%

Total Count 4133 2486 6619
% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Q24. How much do you approve or disapprove of an adult doing each of the following: Q24B. Having five

whole alcoholic drinks in a row? * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q24. How much do you approve or Strongly Approve Count 197 114 311
disapprove of an adult doing each of % within City 5.2% 5.2% 5.2%
the following: Q24B. Having five Somewhat Approve Count 177 141 318
whole alcoholic drinks in a row? % within City 4.7% 6.4% 5.3%
Neither approve nor disapprove Count 1085 552 1637

% within City 28.7% 25.2% 27.4%

Somewhat Disapprove Count 745 320 1065

% within City 19.7% 14.6% 17.8%

Strongly Disapprove Count 1581 1067 2648

% within City 41.8% 48.6% 44.3%

Total Count 3785 2194 5979
% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%




Q24. How much do you approve or disapprove of an adult doing each of the following: Q24C. Driving right

after drinking 3 whole alcoholic drinks in row? * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q24. How much do you approve or Strongly Approve Count 51 52 103
disapprove of an adult doing each of % within City 1.3% 2.3% 1.6%
the following: Q24C. Driving right Somewhat Approve Count 75 72 147
after drinking 3 whole alcoholic drinks % within City 1.9% 3.1% 2.4%
L Neither approve nor disapprove Count 235 198 433
% within City 6.0% 8.6% 6.9%

Somewhat Disapprove Count 466 256 722

% within City 11.9% 11.1% 11.6%

Strongly Disapprove Count 3105 1733 4838

% within City 79.0% 75.0% 77.5%

Total Count 3932 2311 6243
% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Q24. How much do you approve or disapprove of an adult doing each of the following: Q24D. Enter a car

with a driver who had 3 whole alcoholic drinks in arow? * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q24. How much do you approve or Strongly Approve Count 55 55 110
disapprove of an adult doing each of % within City 1.4% 2.4% 1.8%
the following: Q24D. Enter a car with  gomewhat Approve Count 95 72 167
a driver who had 3 whole alcoholic % within City 2.4% 3.1% 2.7%
Gl [0 £ G2 Neither approve nor disapprove Count 274 219 493
% within City 7.0% 9.5% 7.9%

Somewhat Disapprove Count 462 247 709

% within City 11.8% 10.7% 11.4%

Strongly Disapprove Count 3019 1716 4735

% within City 77.3% 74.3% 76.2%

Total Count 3905 2309 6214
% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%




Q24. How much do you approve or disapprove of an adult doing each of the following: Q24E. Enter a car

with a driver who has ingested 1 whole dose of alcohol? * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q24. How much do you approve or Strongly Approve Count 128 96 224
disapprove of an adult doing each of % within City 3.3% 4.2% 3.7%
the following: Q24E. Enter a car with  somewhat Approve Count 421 308 729
a driver who has ingested 1 whole % within City 10.9% 13.6% 11.9%
dlozz @releshin ¥ Neither approve nor disapprove Count 775 439 1214
% within City 20.1% 19.3% 19.8%

Somewhat Disapprove Count 1091 561 1652

% within City 28.2% 24.7% 26.9%

Strongly Disapprove Count 1450 867 2317

% within City 37.5% 38.2% 37.8%

Total Count 3865 2271 6136
% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Q25. In the last 12 months, how many times have each of the following things happened to you while

you were drinking? Q25A. You hit, punched, assaulted, or pointed a gun at someone * City

Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q25. In the last 12 months, how 0/ None Count 1189 651 1840
many times have each of the % within City 91.7% 90.3% 91.2%
following things happened to you 1 -2 times Count 63 45 108
while you were drinking? Q25A. You % within City 4.9% 6.2% 5.4%
hit, punched, assaulted, or pointed a 35 times e 21 11 32
gun at someone % within City 1.6% 1.5% 1.6%
More than 5 times Count 24 14 38

% within City 1.9% 1.9% 1.9%

Total Count 1297 721 2018
% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%




Q25. In the last 12 months, how many times have each of the following things happened to you while
you were drinking? Q25B. You were punched, slapped, beaten by someone else or someone pointed

a gun at you * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total
Q25. In the last 12 months, how 0/ None Count 1218 673 1891
many times have each of the % within City 92.3% 92.3% 92.3%
following things happened to you 1- 2 times Count 78 43 121
while you were drinking? Q25B. You % within City 5.9% 5.9% 5.9%
were punched, slapped, beaten by 3.5 times T 1 7 18
someone else or someone pointed a % within City 0.8% 1.0% 0.9%
ginated More than 5 times Count 13 6 19
% within City 1.0% 0.8% 0.9%
Total Count 1320 729 2049
% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Q25. In the last 12 months, how many times have each of the following things happened to you while

you were drinking? Q25C. You had an injury that required medical care * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q25. In the last 12 months, how 0/ None Count 1229 679 1908
many times have each of the % within City 93.5% 92.6% 93.2%
following things happened to you 1 -2 times Count 64 38 102
while you were drinking? Q25C. You % within City 4.9% 5.204 5.0%
had an injury that required medical 3.5 times T 15 5 20
care % within City 1.1% 0.7% 1.0%
More than 5 times Count 6 11 17

% within City 0.5% 1.5% 0.8%

Total Count 1314 733 2047

% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%




Q25. In the last 12 months, how many times have each of the following things happened to you while
you were drinking? Q25D. Someone caressed him sexually without being invited * City

Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q25. In the last 12 months, how 0/ None Count 1113 646 1759
many times have each of the % within City 85.4% 89.6% 86.9%
following things happened to you 1 -2 times Count 149 52 201
while you were drinking? Q25D. % within City 11.4% 7.2% 9.9%
Someone caressed him sexually 3.5 times T 21 9 30
without being invited % within City 1.6% 1.2% 1.5%
More than 5 times Count 21 14 35

% within City 1.6% 1.9% 1.7%

Total Count 1304 721 2025
% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Q25. In the last 12 months, how many times have each of the following things happened to you while
you were drinking? Q25E. You have sexually touched or grabbed someone uninvited * City

Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q25. In the last 12 months, how 0/ None Count 1204 678 1882
many times have each of the % within City 92.5% 93.8% 92.9%
following things happened to you 1 -2 times Count 70 28 98
while you were drinking? Q25E. You % within City 5.4% 3.9% 4.8%
have sexually touched or grabbed 35 times e 1 9 20
someone uninvited % within City 0.8% 1.2% 1.0%
More than 5 times Count 17 8 25

% within City 1.3% 1.1% 1.2%

Total Count 1302 723 2025

% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%




Q25. In the last 12 months, how many times have each of the following things happened to you while

you were drinking? Q25G. You had unintentional sex that you later regretted * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q25. In the last 12 months, how 0/ None Count 1155 627 1782
many times have each of the % within City 88.0% 87.6% 87.8%
following things happened to you 1 -2 times Count 129 71 200
while you were drinking? Q25G. You % within City 9.8% 9.9% 9.9%
had unintentional sex that you later 3.5 times SO 18 9 27
regretied % within City 1.4% 1.3% 1.3%
More than 5 times Count 11 9 20

% within City 0.8% 1.3% 1.0%

Total Count 1313 716 2029
% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Q25. In the last 12 months, how many times have each of the following things happened to you while

you were drinking? Q25H. You had sex with someone who did not want to have sex with you * City

Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q25. In the last 12 months, how 0/ None Count 1285 693 1978
many times have each of the % within City 97.9% 95.5% 97.0%
following things happened to you 1 -2 times Count 14 21 35
while you were drinking? Q25H. You % within City 1.1% 2.9% 1.7%
had sex with someone who did not 3.5 times T 6 6 12
want to have sex with you % within City 0.5% 0.8% 0.6%
More than 5 times Count 8 6 14

% within City 0.6% 0.8% 0.7%

Total Count 1313 726 2039
% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%




Q25. In the last 12 months, how many times have each of the following things happened to you while

you were drinking? Q25I. You caused damage to the property of others * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q25. In the last 12 months, how 0/ None Count 1163 669 1832
many times have each of the % within City 89.0% 92.5% 90.2%
following things happened to you 1 -2 times Count 118 40 158
while you were drinking? Q25I. You % within City 9.0% 5.5% 7.8%
caused damage to the property of 3.5 times SO 11 9 20
others % within City 0.8% 1.2% 1.0%
More than 5 times Count 15 5 20

% within City 1.1% 0.7% 1.0%

Total Count 1307 723 2030
% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Q25. In the last 12 months, how many times have each of the following things happened to you while

you were drinking? Q25J. You took something that did not belong to you * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q25. In the last 12 months, how 0/ None Count 1194 667 1861
many times have each of the % within City 90.4% 92.1% 91.0%
following things happened to you 1-2 times Count 88 43 131
while you were drinking? Q25J. You % within City 6.7% 5.9% 6.4%
took something that did not belong to 3.5 times Count 15 5 20
you % within City 1.1% 0.7% 1.0%
More than 5 times Count 24 9 33

% within City 1.8% 1.2% 1.6%

Total Count 1321 724 2045

% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%




Q25. In the last 12 months, how many times have each of the following things happened to you while

you were drinking? Q25K. You were robbed * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q25. In the last 12 months, how 0/ None Count 1166 619 1785
many times have each of the % within City 87.7% 83.9% 86.3%
following things happened to you 1 -2 times Count 136 99 235
while you were drinking? Q25K. You % within City 10.2% 13.4% 11.4%
S (S 3 -5 times Count 14 15 29
% within City 1.1% 2.0% 1.4%

More than 5 times Count 14 5 19

% within City 1.1% 0.7% 0.9%

Total Count 1330 738 2068
% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Q25. In the last 12 months, how many times have each of the following things happened to you while
you were drinking? Q25L. You have been arrested or have had another problem with the law * City

Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q25. In the last 12 months, how 0/ None Count 1263 686 1949
many times have each of the % within City 95.4% 93.8% 94.8%
following things happened to you 1 -2 times Count 49 32 81
while you were drinking? Q25L. You % within City 3.7% 4.4% 3.9%
have been arrested or have had 3.5 times Count 4 7 1
another problem with the law 9% within City 0.3% 1.0% 0.5%
More than 5 times Count 8 6 14

% within City 0.6% 0.8% 0.7%

Total Count 1324 731 2055

% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%




Q25. In the last 12 months, how many times have each of the following things happened to you while

you were drinking? Q25M. You tried to commit suicide * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q25. In the last 12 months, how 0/ None Count 1159 640 1799
many times have each of the % within City 88.5% 88.6% 88.6%
following things happened to you 1 -2 times Count 75 48 123
while you were drinking? Q25M. You % within City 5.7% 6.6% 6.1%
tried to commit suicide 3.5 times Count 21 14 35
% within City 1.6% 1.9% 1.7%

More than 5 times Count 54 20 74

% within City 4.1% 2.8% 3.6%

Total Count 1309 722 2031
% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Q26. At any time in the past 12 months... Q26A. Have you felt you should cut down on

your drinking? * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total
Q26. At any time in the past 12 Yes Count 554 340 894
months... Q26A. Have you felt you % within City 46.9% 53.9% 49.3%
should cut down on your drinking? No Count 627 201 918
% within City 53.1% 46.1% 50.7%
Total Count 1181 631 1812
% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Q26. At any time in the past 12 months... Q26B. Have people annoyed you by criticizing

your drinking? * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total
Q26. At any time in the past 12 Yes Count 310 203 513
months... Q26B. Have people % within City 26.0% 30.6% 27.6%
annoyed you by criticizing your No Count 883 461 1344
drinking? % within City 74.0% 69.4% 72.4%
Total Count 1193 664 1857

% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%




Q26. At any time in the past 12 months... Q26C. Have you felt bad or guilty about your

drinking? * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total
Q26. At any time in the past 12 Yes Count 455 245 700
months... Q26C. Have you felt bad % within City 37.9% 37.5% 37.8%
or guilty about your drinking? No Count 744 408 1152
% within City 62.1% 62.5% 62.2%
Total Count 1199 653 1852
% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Q26. At any time in the past 12 months... Q26D. Have you had a drink first thing in the

morning to steady your nerves or get rid of a hangover? * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q26. At any time in the past 12 Yes Count 224 149 373
months... Q26D. Have you had a % within City 17.7% 21.4% 19.0%
drink first thing in the morning to No Count 1040 547 1587
STEET SR (LS O el G % within City 82.3% 78.6% 81.0%
hangover?
Total Count 1264 696 1960

% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Q26. At any time in the past 12 months... Q26E. Have you worried that you had a

drinking problem? * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total
Q26. At any time in the past 12 Yes Count 293 181 474
months... Q26E. Have you worried % within City 24.5% 27.4% 25.6%
that you had a drinking problem? No Count 902 479 1381
% within City 75.5% 72.6% 74.4%
Total Count 1195 660 1855

% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%




Q27. To the best of your knowledge, what is the minimum legal age in your city for DRINKING alcohol? * City

Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q27. To the best of your knowledge,  There is no minimum drinking age for Count 171 194 365
what is the minimum legal age in this % within City 4.1% 8.1% 5.5%
your city for DRINKING alcohol? Under age 15 Count 19 26 45
% within City 0.5% 1.1% 0.7%

15 Count 62 31 93

% within City 1.5% 1.3% 1.4%

16 Count 89 53 142

% within City 2.1% 2.2% 2.2%

17 Count 72 44 116

% within City 1.7% 1.8% 1.8%

18 Count 3535 1838 5373

% within City 84.5% 76.5% 81.6%

19 Count 76 50 126

% within City 1.8% 2.1% 1.9%

20 Count 47 74 121

% within City 1.1% 3.1% 1.8%

21 Count 31 12 43

% within City 0.7% 0.5% 0.7%

22 Count 17 11 28

% within City 0.4% 0.5% 0.4%

Over age 22 Count 64 70 134

% within City 1.5% 2.9% 2.0%

Total Count 4183 2403 6586
% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%




Q28. To the best of your knowledge, what is the minimum legal age in your city for BUYING alcohol? * City

Crosstabulation

Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q28. To the best of your knowledge,  There is no minimum drinking age for Count 126 205 331
what is the minimum legal age in this % within City 3.1% 8.7% 5.1%
your city for BUYING alcohol? Under age 15 Count 34 38 72
% within City 0.8% 1.6% 1.1%

15 Count 52 71 123

% within City 1.3% 3.0% 1.9%

16 Count 104 82 186

% within City 2.5% 3.5% 2.9%

17 Count 75 75 150

% within City 1.8% 3.2% 2.3%

18 Count 3532 1722 5254

% within City 85.5% 72.8% 80.9%

19 Count 78 54 132

% within City 1.9% 2.3% 2.0%

20 Count 54 46 100

% within City 1.3% 1.9% 1.5%

21 Count 18 17 35

% within City 0.4% 0.7% 0.5%

22 Count 16 17 33

% within City 0.4% 0.7% 0.5%

Over age 22 Count 42 40 82

% within City 1.0% 1.7% 1.3%

Total Count 4131 2367 6498
% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%




Q29. In connection with some problem, how often have you insulted someone who is not a family member in

the past 12 months? * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total
Q29. In connection with some Never, or not in the last 12 months Count 1726 1023 2749
problem, how often have you insulted % within City 50.3% 51.4% 50.7%
someone who is not a family member Rarely 1 - 2 times Count 901 577 1478
in the past 12 months? % within City 26.3% 29.0% 27.3%
Sometimes 3 - 5 times Count 467 234 701
% within City 13.6% 11.8% 12.9%
Oftentimes (6 times or more) Count 336 156 492
% within City 9.8% 7.8% 9.1%
Total Count 3430 1990 5420
% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
Q30. Thinking about the last time you insulted someone who is not a family member,
had you been drinking alcohol? * City Crosstabulation
City
Brasilia Planaltina Total
Q30. Thinking about the last time you Yes Count 100 67 167
insulted someone who is not a family % within City 6.1% 7.2% 6.5%
member, had you been drinking No Count 1536 862 2398
alcohol? % within City 93.9% 92.8% 93.5%
Total Count 1636 929 2565
% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Q31. Have you been beaten by some other person or persons in the past 12 months? *

City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total
Q31. Have you been beaten by some Yes Count 398 249 647
other person or persons in the past % within City 9.7% 10.2% 9.9%
12 months? No Count 3723 2196 5919
% within City 90.3% 89.8% 90.1%
Total Count 4121 2445 6566
% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%




Q32. Did you take any of the following TO GET HIGH in the last 30 days? Q32A. A
prescription drug to get high * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total
Q32. Did you take any of the Yes Count 245 148 393
following TO GET HIGH in the last 30 % within City 5.9% 6.0% 5.9%
days? Q32A. A prescription drug to No Count 3915 2306 6221
get high % within City 94.1% 94.0% 94.1%
Total Count 4160 2454 6614
% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Q32. Did you take any of the following TO GET HIGH in the last 30 days? Q32B.

Marijuana * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total
Q32. Did you take any of the Yes Count 364 177 541
following TO GET HIGH in the last 30 % within City 8.8% 7.2% 8.2%
days? Q32B. Marijuana No Count 3795 2275 6070
% within City 91.2% 92.8% 91.8%
Total Count 4159 2452 6611
% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Q32. Did you take any of the following TO GET HIGH in the last 30 days? Q32C. Another

drug, such as cocaine, heroin, or a club drug * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total
Q32. Did you take any of the Yes Count 160 129 289
following TO GET HIGH in the last 30 % within City 3.8% 5.2% 4.3%
days? Q32C. Another drug, suchas g Count 4035 2337 6372
cocaine, heroin, or a club drug % within City 96.2% 94.8% 95.7%
Total Count 4195 2466 6661

% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%




Q32. Did you take any of the following TO GET HIGH in the last 30 days? Q32D. Sniffing

or “huffing” glue, gasoline, or other products * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total
Q32. Did you take any of the Yes Count 117 75 192
following TO GET HIGH in the last 30 % within City 2.8% 3.1% 2.9%
days? Q32D. Sniffing or “huffing” No Count 4079 2371 6450
glue, gasoline, or other products % within City 97.2% 96.9% 97.1%
Total Count 4196 2446 6642
% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
Q33. How old are you? * City Crosstabulation
City
Brasilia Planaltina Total
Q33. How old are you? 12 Count 662 368 1030
% within City 15.6% 14.4% 15.1%
13 Count 786 436 1222
% within City 18.5% 17.1% 18.0%
14 Count 794 481 1275
% within City 18.7% 18.9% 18.7%
15 Count 646 421 1067
% within City 15.2% 16.5% 15.7%
16 Count 613 385 998
% within City 14.4% 15.1% 14.7%
17 Count 582 300 882
% within City 13.7% 11.8% 13.0%
18 or more Count 174 158 332
% within City 4.1% 6.2% 4.9%
Total Count 4257 2549 6806
% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%




Q34. Do you consider yourself to be: * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q34. Do you consider yourselfto be:  Male Count 2045 1236 3281
% within City 47.9% 48.2% 48.0%

Female Count 2190 1307 3497

% within City 51.3% 51.0% 51.2%

Something else Count 35 20 55

% within City 0.8% 0.8% 0.8%

Total Count 4270 2563 6833
% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Q34A. What is your current grade or level in school? If you are currently not in school, what is your

most recently completed grade or level? * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q34A. What is your current grade or  7th grade/level Count 1013 724 1737
level in school? If you are currently % within City 23.5% 28.1% 25.2%
not in school, what is your most 8th grade/level Count 759 488 1247
recently completed grade or level? % within City 17.6% 18.9% 18.1%
9th grade/level Count 783 445 1228

% within City 18.2% 17.3% 17.8%

1th of high school Count 534 300 834

% within City 12.4% 11.6% 12.1%

2nd of high school Count 566 325 891

% within City 13.2% 12.6% 12.9%

3rd of high school Count 648 297 945

% within City 15.1% 11.5% 13.7%

Total Count 4303 2579 6882
% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%




Q38. What is your color or race? * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total
Q38. What is your color or race? White Count 1365 592 1957
% within City 33.6% 25.2% 30.5%
Black Count 528 391 919
% within City 13.0% 16.6% 14.3%
Asian Count 187 144 331
% within City 4.6% 6.1% 5.2%
Brown Count 1798 1067 2865
% within City 44.2% 45.4% 44.7%
Indigenous Count 129 95 224
% within City 3.2% 4.0% 3.5%
Other Count 57 61 118
% within City 1.4% 2.6% 1.8%
Total Count 4064 2350 6414
% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
Q40. Including yourself, how many people living in your household are: Q40_1 Under
age 12 (In the case of none, enter "0") * City Crosstabulation
City
Brasilia Planaltina Total
Q40. Including yourself, how many 0 Count 1821 968 2789
people living in your household are: % within City 46.7% 40.8% 44.5%
Q40_1 Under age 12 (In the case of 1 Count 1371 866 2237
none, enter "0") % within City 35.1% 36.5% 35.7%
2 Count 428 312 740
% within City 11.0% 13.2% 11.8%
3 Count 116 92 208
% within City 3.0% 3.9% 3.3%
4 Count 53 47 100
% within City 1.4% 2.0% 1.6%
5 Count 32 30 62
% within City 0.8% 1.3% 1.0%
6 Count 21 12 33
% within City 0.5% 0.5% 0.5%
7 Count 15 12 27
% within City 0.4% 0.5% 0.4%



14 6 20
0.4% 0.3% 0.3%
9 9 18
0.2% 0.4% 0.3%
15 6 21
0.4% 0.3% 0.3%
1 4 5
0.0% 0.2% 0.1%
2 1 3
0.1% 0.0% 0.0%
1 1 2
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
0 1 1
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
0 1 1
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
1 0 1
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
0 1 1
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
0 1 1
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
1 0 1
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
0 1 1
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
1 0 1
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
1 0 1
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
3903 2371 6274
100.0% 100.0% 100.0%




Q40. Including yourself, how many people living in your household are: Q40_2 Age 12-

17 (In the case of none, enter "0") * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q40. Including yourself, how many 0 Count 551 221 772
people living in your household are: % within City 13.6% 9.0% 11.9%
Q40_2 Age 12-17 (In the case of 1 Count 2320 1395 3715
none, enter "0") % within City 57.4% 56.8% 57.2%
2 Count 850 564 1414

% within City 21.0% 23.0% 21.8%

3 Count 150 133 283

% within City 3.7% 5.4% 4.4%

4 Count 34 32 66

% within City 0.8% 1.3% 1.0%

5 Count 20 21 41

% within City 0.5% 0.9% 0.6%

6 Count 15 3 18

% within City 0.4% 0.1% 0.3%

7 Count 4 2 6

% within City 0.1% 0.1% 0.1%

8 Count 0 3 3

% within City 0.0% 0.1% 0.0%

9 Count 3 1 4

% within City 0.1% 0.0% 0.1%

10 Count 4 2 6

% within City 0.1% 0.1% 0.1%

11 Count 2 1 3

% within City 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

12 Count 13 6 19

% within City 0.3% 0.2% 0.3%

13 Count 11 5 16

% within City 0.3% 0.2% 0.2%

14 Count 13 15 28

% within City 0.3% 0.6% 0.4%

15 Count 17 16 33

% within City 0.4% 0.7% 0.5%

16 Count 17 14 31

% within City 0.4% 0.6% 0.5%



8 14 22
0.2% 0.6% 0.3%
2 2 4
0.0% 0.1% 0.1%
1 0 1
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
0 1 1
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
0 2 2
0.0% 0.1% 0.0%
1 0 1
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
0 1 1
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
2 1 3
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
1 0 1
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
1 0 1
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
1 0 1
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
0 1 1
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
1 0 1
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
1 0 1
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
4043 2456 6499
100.0% 100.0% 100.0%




Q40. Including yourself, how many people living in your household are: Q40_3 Age 18

and older (In the case of none, enter "0") * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q40. Including yourself, how many 0 Count 83 76 159
people living in your household are: % within City 2.0% 3.0% 2.4%
Q40_3 Age 18 and older (In the case 1 Count 485 290 775
of none, enter "0") % within City 11.6% 11.6% 11.6%
2 Count 1856 1206 3062

% within City 44.5% 48.4% 45.9%

3 Count 983 550 1533

% within City 23.6% 22.1% 23.0%

4 Count 362 171 533

% within City 8.7% 6.9% 8.0%

5 Count 153 70 223

% within City 3.7% 2.8% 3.3%

6 Count 54 22 76

% within City 1.3% 0.9% 1.1%

7 Count 31 13 44

% within City 0.7% 0.5% 0.7%

8 Count 23 2 25

% within City 0.6% 0.1% 0.4%

9 Count 6 3 9

% within City 0.1% 0.1% 0.1%

10 Count 6 1 7

% within City 0.1% 0.0% 0.1%

12 Count 2 3 5

% within City 0.0% 0.1% 0.1%

13 Count 4 1 5

% within City 0.1% 0.0% 0.1%

14 Count 4 0 4

% within City 0.1% 0.0% 0.1%

15 Count 2 2 4

% within City 0.0% 0.1% 0.1%

16 Count 2 3 5

% within City 0.0% 0.1% 0.1%

17 Count 4 1 5

% within City 0.1% 0.0% 0.1%

18 Count 13 12 25



0.3% 0.5% 0.4%
2 3 5
0.0% 0.1% 0.1%
8 7 15
0.2% 0.3% 0.2%
4 2 6
0.1% 0.1% 0.1%
6 3 9
0.1% 0.1% 0.1%
0 1 1
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
0 1 1
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
1 1 2
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
2 2 4
0.0% 0.1% 0.1%
2 0 2
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
6 5 11
0.1% 0.2% 0.2%
5 2 7
0.1% 0.1% 0.1%
2 4 6
0.0% 0.2% 0.1%
5 0 5
0.1% 0.0% 0.1%
2 3 5
0.0% 0.1% 0.1%
2 6 8
0.0% 0.2% 0.1%
11 2 13
0.3% 0.1% 0.2%
3 3 6
0.1% 0.1% 0.1%
4 1 5
0.1% 0.0% 0.1%
2 1 3
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%



5 3 8
0.1% 0.1% 0.1%
0 1 1
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
4 6 10
0.1% 0.2% 0.2%
3 0 3
0.1% 0.0% 0.0%
1 1 2
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
3 0 3
0.1% 0.0% 0.0%
3 2 5
0.1% 0.1% 0.1%
0 3 3
0.0% 0.1% 0.0%
2 1 3
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
1 0 1
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
0 1 1
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
1 0 1
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
2 0 2
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
1 0 1
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
1 0 1
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
1 1 2
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
2 0 2
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
1 0 1
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
0 1 1
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
0 1 1




Total

% within City
100 Count

% within City

Count

% within City

0.0%

1

0.0%

4172

100.0%

0.0%

0

0.0%

2494

100.0%

0.0%

1

0.0%

6666

100.0%

Q41. Could you tell me what your religion is? * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q41. Could you tell me what your Pentecostal Evangelical Count 667 549 1216
religion is? % within City 17.2% 24.4% 19.9%
Non-Pentecostal Evangelicals Count 591 344 935

% within City 15.3% 15.3% 15.3%

Traditional Protestante Count 86 44 130

% within City 2.2% 2.0% 2.1%

Catholic Count 1695 901 2596

% within City 43.8% 40.0% 42.4%

Candomble or Tambor da Mina Count 12 12 24

% within City 0.3% 0.5% 0.4%

Umbanda Count 27 16 43

% within City 0.7% 0.7% 0.7%

Spiritism Count 121 28 149

% within City 3.1% 1.2% 2.4%

Judaism Count 5 9 14

% within City 0.1% 0.4% 0.2%

Other religion Count 116 85 201

% within City 3.0% 3.8% 3.3%

Don't have a religion Count 430 228 658

% within City 11.1% 10.1% 10.8%

Don't believe in God Count 118 36 154

% within City 3.1% 1.6% 2.5%

Total Count 3868 2252 6120
% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%




Q42. How important is religion or spirituality to you personally? * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q42. How important is religion or Very Count 2093 1363 3456
spirituality to you personally? % within City 55.0% 63.1% 57.9%
Somewhat Count 834 344 1178

% within City 21.9% 15.9% 19.7%

A little Count 586 337 923

% within City 15.4% 15.6% 15.5%

Not at all Count 294 115 409

% within City 7.7% 5.3% 6.9%

Total Count 3807 2159 5966
% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Q43. Compared with other families in Brazil, how rich or poor do you

Crosstabulation

consider your family to be? * City

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q43. Compared with other families in Rich Count 72 62 134
Brazil, how rich or poor do you % within City 1.8% 2.7% 2.1%
consider your family to be? Above average Count 439 181 620
% within City 10.8% 7.8% 9.7%

A little above average Count 714 265 979

% within City 17.6% 11.5% 15.4%

About average Count 2008 1199 3207

% within City 49.5% 51.8% 50.4%

A little below average Count 473 328 801

% within City 11.7% 14.2% 12.6%

Below average Count 221 143 364

% within City 5.5% 6.2% 5.7%

Poor Count 128 136 264

% within City 3.2% 5.9% 4.1%

Total Count 4055 2314 6369
% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%




Q44. What is the highest completed level of education of the person who provides most of the income in

your household? * City Crosstabulation

City
Brasilia Planaltina Total

Q44. What is the highest completed llliterate / Fundamental | incomplete ~ Count 178 308 486
level of education of the person who % within City 5.3% 16.6% 9.3%
provides most of the income in your  Fyndamental | completed / Count 341 309 650
household? Fundamental Il incomplete % within City 10.2% 16.6% 12.5%
Fundamental Il completed / High Count 418 282 700

school incomplete % within City 12.5% 15.2% 13.5%

Youth and adult education (EJA) or  Count 47 48 95

elementary education supplement % within City 1.4% 2.6% 1.8%

Complete high school Count 767 443 1210

% within City 23.0% 23.8% 23.3%

Youth and adult education (EJA) or  Count 67 38 105

secondary education supplement % within City 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%

Incomplete higher Count 152 83 235

% within City 4.6% 4.5% 4.5%

Higher / Full Undergraduate Count 896 239 1135

% within City 26.8% 12.9% 21.8%

Specialization / Master's degree (or Count 474 109 583

more) % within City 14.2% 5.9% 11.2%

Total Count 3340 1859 5199
% within City 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%




